Risk management is carried out by senior finance executives ('finance') under policies approved by the Board of Directors
('the Board'). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of the Group and appropriate procedures,
controls and risk limits. Finance identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks within the Group's operating units. Finance
reports to the Board on a regular basis.

Market risk

Foreign currency risk
The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currency and is exposed to foreign currency risk through
foreign exchange rate fluctuations.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets and financial liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and
cash flow forecasting.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Carbonxt Group Limited
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2023

Note 25. Financial instruments (continued)

47

The carrying amount of the Group's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting
date were as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2023 2022 2023 2022

Consolidated $ $ $ $

US dollars - 658,588 3,483,611 587,265

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2023 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity before

tax % change

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity before

tax

US Dollars 10% 348,400 135,300 (10%) (348,400) (135,300)

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated - 2022 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity before

tax % change

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity before

tax

US Dollars 10% (7,100) 73,900 (10%) 7,100 (73,900)

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Group's main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents obtained at variable
rates expose the Group to interest rate risk. Cash and cash equivalents obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk.

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate cash and cash equivalents outstanding:

2023 2022
Weighted
average

interest rate Balance

Weighted
average

interest rate Balance
Consolidated % $ % $

Cash at bank 1.20% 4,237,098 0.06% 1,024,300